

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY  
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

**Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC,  
and Chelsey Nelson,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Louisville/Jefferson County Metro  
Government; Louisville Metro  
Human Relations Commission-  
Enforcement; Louisville Metro  
Human Relations Commission-  
Advocacy; Verná Goatley, in her  
official capacity as Executive Director of  
the Louisville Metro Human Relations  
Commission-Enforcement; and Marie  
Dever, Kevin Delahanty, Charles  
Lanier, Sr., Leslie Faust, William  
Sutter, Ibrahim Syed, and Leonard  
Thomas, in their official capacities as  
members of the Louisville Metro Human  
Relations Commission-Enforcement,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-00851-BJB-CHL

**Plaintiffs' Response to Brief of  
Amici Curiae American Civil  
Liberties Union of Kentucky and  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Supporting Defendants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey’s speech.....	2
A. The Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey’s speech, despite <i>Amici</i> ’s attempt to re-label her speech as conduct.....	2
B. <i>Amici</i> confuse Chelsey’s message-based objections .....	4
C. <i>Hurley</i> controls here, not cases about conduct that <i>Amici</i> cites.....	6
II. <i>Amici</i> confirm that the Accommodations Provision compels Chelsey to speak based on content and viewpoint.....	8
III. <i>Amici</i> do not dispute that the Publication Provision restricts Chelsey’s speech based on content and viewpoint .....	10
IV. The exemptions to the Accommodations and Publication Provisions treat Chelsey worse than comparable secular businesses .....	11
V. The Accommodations Provision’s same-service rule compels Chelsey to participate in and celebrate religious ceremonies she objects to.....	12
VI. The Accommodations and Publication Provisions fail strict scrutiny .....	13
Conclusion .....	15

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 9, 14
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	9
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	3, 7, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	1
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nation of Islam</i> , 922 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Ohio 1995) .....	7
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012) .....	3, 7
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	13, 14
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 7

<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) .....	3, 4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	11
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	4
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	2, 4, 6, 14
<i>Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston v. City of Boston</i> , 636 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1994) .....	6, 7
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	3, 7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Limited v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 494 (2014) .....	15
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	10
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>New York County Board of Ancient Order of Hibernians v. Dinkins</i> , 814 F. Supp. 358 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	3
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	10
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns</i> , 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	15

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 9

*Roberts v. Neace*,  
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 15

*Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes*,  
784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006) ..... 3, 8

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) ..... 11, 12

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero*,  
936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 7, 9, 10

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 10, 14

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 15

*Washington Post v. McManus*,  
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 7, 13

*World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corporation*,  
879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994) ..... 5

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b) ..... 7

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.02 ..... 12

Louisville Metro Ordinance § 92.05(C) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Respondents, *Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (No.16-111) (U.S. Oct. 23, 2017),  
2017 WL 4838415 ..... 9

*Meet Kaylee*, Dog Breath Photography, <https://bit.ly/343QPte> ..... 5
